In an effort to accommodate potential distanced learning scenarios in the 2020-2021 school year LDOE will modify the K-3 Assessment file layout for SIS to
include additional exemption codes and a virtual setting flag. The exemption codes are to be used when a student did not take the assessment. The virtual
setting flag is required and should be set to Y when the student was assessed virtually and should be set to N when the student was assessed in person. A Y in
the virtual setting field will be disallowed for literacy screener test type = 3 (STEP) as this particular screener is not allowed to be given virtually. See the record
layout section of this document for the new K-3 assessment layout. This change will also impact the EdLink 360 K-3 layout.  We will also modify the assessment
name associated with Literacy Screener Test type 1. It will be labeled Acadience Reading (formerly DIBELS Next) due to a name change from the assessment
vendor. This information should only be utilized by data managers and SIS managers.
141 K-3 Assessment
Start Name Length Type Description Requirement
1 System Indicator 3 A Must always be "SIS" Required
4 LEA Code 3 A LEA code assigned by LDOE Required
7 Record Type Code 3 A Must be "141" Required
10 Local ID Number * 9 A Code assigned and used by local authorities to
identify a student
Required
19 State ID/LASID * 10 N Louisiana Secure ID (LASID) as it exists in the
eScholar Louisiana Secure ID system.
Required
29 Partial Last Name * 3 A First 3 characters of the student’s last name Required
32 Partial First Name * 1 A First 1 character of the student’s first name Required
33 Day of Birth * 2 A Calendar day of birth in format DD Required
35 Sex Code * 1 A Gender of the student Required
36 HispanicLatinoEthnicFlg * 1 A Y if Hispanic; otherwise N Required
37 AmericanIndianOrAlaskanNativeRac
eFlg *
1 A Y if American Indian/Alaskan; otherwise N Required
38 AsianRaceFlg * 1 A Y if Asian; otherwise N Required
39 BlackOrAfricanAmericanRaceFlg * 1 A Y if Black or African American; otherwise N Required
40 NativeHawaiianOrOtherPacificIsland
erRaceFlg *
1 A Y if Native Hawaiian/Pac Islander; otherwise N Required
41 WhiteRaceFlg * 1 A Y if White; otherwise N Required
42 Beginning School Session Year
(BSSY)
4 N The beginning and ending years of applicable
school year Format: YYYY
Required
46 School/Site Code  6  A School the student attended for this enrollment. A
student may have multiple enrollment records with
Required
different sites in the same school year. The
Demographic record should reflect the
current/most recent site for a given LEA.
52
Grade Placement
2
A
The student’s grade for this enrollment
25 = Kindergarten
01 – First Grade
02 – Second Grade
03 = Third Grade
Required
54
Literacy Screener Exception Code
2
A
Null = Literacy Screener completed
01 = Student was enrolled within the
first 30 days of school, but was not in
attendance to be assessed
03 = Student assessed in another LEA
05 = Assessed with alternate
assessment
06 = COVID19
Required
07 = School Closure (no distanced learning
occurring)
56 Alternate Assessment Reason Code 2 A 01 = Hearing Disabled
02 = Visually Disabled
03 = Verbally Disabled
Required if positions
54-55 are ”05”
58 Virtual Setting Flag 1 A Y = Student was assessed virtually*
N = Student was assessed in person
*Disallowed if position 59 = 3
Not Required